NIRUTES
or
MEETING OF GTATE HIGHAY CRMMISSION
RICHEMDED, VLIRGTNTA
MARCH 18, 1965

Tha scnthly aesting of tha State Bigiwmy Commission
of Vipginia wvas bald at the Central Highuay Offica in Richeond,
Virgiola, oa Thorsday, Mavch 16, 1965, at 10100 A.N. The
chaleoan, Nr. Dovglan B. Fupste, presided,

Preamnt; Massrs. Fogats, Maughan, Chiltom, Flythe,
Bollamd, Lamdrich, MclWana, Sclater and Wemver,

Oun Motiom of Mr, Bclater, Seconded by Kr. Mcans, the
nismtes of the weating of Fabeusry 18, 1565 wwre approved.

¥oclon was sads by My, Sclater, secomded by Nr, WoEEnS,
rhat permits issued Irom Febyoary 18, 1955 to March 17, 1365, &
abowy by resords of the Depertosut, b spproved. HNotlon cerried.

On sotion of Mr. Jolater, ascondsed by Hr, MoWane,
cancallation of parmita from February 18, 1965 to March l.?, 1965,

ae showa by swcords of the Dapartoast, was approved.



Moved by, Mr. Bclater , Geconded by, Mr, NcWana ,Ehat
tha Consdenion confirm lettex ballot sactiom on bids veosived
Yebroary 17, 1943 oo the followisg projascts:

Jeuty 17, Preject 017-096-100, C_K}
.ﬂ! . ghil.ﬁ““;h m'm‘nl?mmp'l

Cap, P, Colamsn Br. Toll House Plazs - Clomcestsr County. Jdwerd of
aontrsct to low bidder, Ciyde R. Royals, Inc., Hawmpton, Ve,

Bd $152,423 .85
10% for engineering sod additional work 15,42.9
Work by Stata Forces - 2,931.00

Anguat chargesbls to projsot, $1270,600.00
$77,492.00 o Se pravided for in the 1945-460 Priosry Const. 4licomtion.

n-umlmuln Mufmtmzulwm I.lulhni.luhlu.
Int,, m. TYa. aad B & B Comstr. Co., IIIIIII'I'I'I-

Bid Coust. -ﬂ!?.m.ﬁ $1,650.00 - B/
10% for mginsaring smd additions]l work &5, 793,08 145,00
Work by Brata Porces 3, 675.5%0

_ Amount chargsabls to projsct, $353.200.00
J151,400.00 to be provided for in tha 1963-66 Primmry Const. Allocation.

I.uvl.mhn G364 ML, B Inr.. & (Woods Hill) - Balseno County - Awied
of contract to low bidder, 8. Y. Wooten Commey. Co., Ime,,
im. N, &, Construction l.'l.lllt o “’
Md $1,338,973.36 842,00

10% for wglossring and sdditional work 133,697.33 420

Work by Jtete Foroas 11,734.00

dmpont chargsabls to projant, #1484, 630.00

§486,352,00 to ba provided foy in the 1955-45 Prizmmcy Coust., Allocaticu.

. bk - ]
Rockinghen Coonty - mﬂoim:ulﬂm.mﬂ.nlhl
Beddish, Imc., Ovengs, V.

4 $1.64%,451,10
10% for anginsaring and additionml work 16k, 945,11
Work by Stata Yorces &,992.00
Railroed 108, 394.00
Flagging 530.00

Amount chavgashls to project, $1,928 4%0.00
Acpte,. Bac. Chesspanks Westarm Rwy, Co, - 39,8587.40



.lﬂﬂl.l.mﬂltlm )
Tockinghen County ~ Award of contrect to low hiddar, Valley Paving,
1ng., Btmmten, Va,

Md $452,056.70
10% for emginsaring suod additional work 45,205.67
Hork by State Forees 3,685.00
Anount chavpesbls to project, $500,950.00

te 52 00%52-017 - =501, B-50
2. « 0. Blue H-d“h ¥y = V. -‘- IMWM'

Carroll County, Award of contrsct to low bMddar, B, D. Crowder & Sons,
Avatinville, Va. :

Bid $527,951.3%
10% For enginwering and addivional work 52, 795%.13
Work by Stats Forces 2.260,00

Amgunt chergesbls to project, $583,000,.00
$265,769.00 to be provided for in the 1955-66 Prisary Const. Allocation,

lﬂ--"-ﬂ-ﬂ.ﬂt-:ﬂ' -
mqu:mmmmmq l-rdn! oontyack Eo lﬂbidﬁu.
Atlsatic Bitulithia Co. {A Division of uUarran BRroa. Co.) Richeend, ¥a.
Constroction R

Bid §6,149,645.43 $529, 539.90
% for wngineering apd addicionsl work 614, 354, 34 5!9&3“
York by State Torces 8,438.00

Eailroad 2, 134,00

Flagging 2,20.00

Engioesciog - City of Richonad 474,230,54

Engiosaring - Heoricy County 1,265,00

Amguot cimrgeabls to project, 37,437,350.00
Acots. Bec. City of Rlohwond $29,085.40:Accts. Rec. Heorico County =
Mﬂtl- hl m fll.lllhll :ﬂ‘-* E.“E.:! ! sm'nﬂi“

An'ultlﬂnmtr —Mﬂmtmt o iwhﬂhr. Halilo L. muu..

m. M. C. Comat. Right of Way
Bid $4,851,802.44 % 18.00

10% for enginesring and addiriona]l work 485,180, 24 . 1.80

sork by State Forces 3,406.00

Amgumt chargesbls to project, §5,340,400.00

$364,797.00 from the Staunton District Intsratats Coastruction
Rasarva Fund.

$4,973,603.00 from the 19655-66 Intaxatate Coustruotion Allocatioun,



2578 M, B, B, 6 arg) ; -
& u-ﬂl m-i I“l- T.Il:- 11 - ﬂ.ﬂg 'H:l-- “I m. 11 - ﬂm m’
award of conttaot o law bidder, Moore Bruthecs Co., Imc., Varoma, Va.
and Talbott-Marks Co., loc., Clarksvilis, Va. and Wobert 4. Smith Co.,

Inc., Fermville, Va. Const¥oation B

Bid $3,708,275.37  96,345.00
10% for snginesring and additiemal work 370,8271.52 634.50
Work By Stata Forcas 3,501.00

Ancunt chargeshls to project, 34,090,000.00

Primmry & 154,100.00

Intarstate § 3,931,900.00
$3,5925,100.00 to ba prowided for in tha 1965-86 Iatsxstate Conat.
Allgcation, #7,900.00 to be provided fox in the 1565-66 Primexy
Coostxuction &llocatiim.,

a_ 185 sct 0165-122-101, C-50
0.107 M. E, Int. WBL Re. -~ (.041 Mi. W. Int, i88 (Tidewatar Dr,.)
Civy of Worfoik - Awyd of conrysct to low bldder, Amss & Webb, Inc,,

Noxfolk, W&,

Bid a6k, 256 . 546
10%. for enginewcing and addicicoal work 46,424.66
Work by State Forcas 2,346.00

Amoupt chaxgesbls to projsct, $513,200.00
Accouats Bee.-CLty of Barfolk $76,941.70

Route 460, Proisct 0460-O57-00F, g-501 .
Pr. Edmyd & Wortowsy CL ~ 0,315 Mi, W. Bz, 360 Ovarpass - Hottowmy Co.

Avard of contraot t low bidday, ¥, W, Hariing, Creswe, Ta.
Condtruction Bight of Wey

d 468, 006,71 140,00
10% for eaginearing wod sdditicnsl work & 45,800,47 5. 16.00
Work by State ¥Yorces &, 790,00

Jmount chargesbls to projsct, $351%,750.00
§120,295.00 to ba provided for in the 1945-66 Primmvy Coust. Alloc,

svardale) - BoEnoks ud Motetourt Countiss « Award of coatrict
m low bidder, Adiss Consty. Co. and Adsus Conaty, Co., Inc.,
Roanoka, Vs, smd Laugiwn & Jobnaou, Imc., Bedfoxd, Vs.

aid $376,820.%
10T for eaginaering and additiooal work 37.682.0%
YWork by Stare Foraes 1,504 .00
Railrged 3,190.00G

Anount chaggeabia to projece, G419,100,0D

Botetourt County = 3507,.000.00

Roanokes Conaty 12,100.00
$375,000.00 to be provided for in Botetourt County's 1965-66 and
Subsequant Yenrs Sscondary Badgats.
$12,100.00 to be provided for in Bownoke County'e 1965-46 and
Subsaquent Yeucs Bscoadiyy Budgats.



0.121 Wi, 8. Int. 623 - 0.655 M. W, Int, =~ Charles Clty County
Avard of contratt to low biddsr, Dal-Rey Contractors, Int.,

willtmebuorg, Virginia.

Bld HESULAR ' $63,883.05
10% for anglosering sopd sdditicas] work 6,388.30
Work by BEtate Forced T&4.00

Amount chargsable to praject, 371,000.00
$29,000.00 to ba previdad for {u the County's 1965-66 snd Subaequent
ers Gacondary Budgats.

a 623 et DENY-O12-1 =501, B
123 M, H. of Int. - Int. G657 - Coonty - Awwrd of
cgatract to low biddar, Clexry's Constr. Co., Lawrencevills, ¥irginia
Bid $160,277.75
10% for enginsering sxd additional work 14,027.37
Work by Etate Foroas 530.00
Railroad 1,410.00

Amont ohargesble to project, $156,250.00
$61,000.00 to be provided for in the County's 1965-66 sad Sublequent
Yesrs Sscondary Budgsts, Motlcm garrisd.

Moved by Mr, Sclater , Seconded by Hr. Molame , that
the Cownd sslon rajsct bids yeceived Februsry 17, 1965 on the following
prajects and that the work be readvertissd:

Route 3, M!ﬁs 0003 -058-102, B-503, E-Bﬂi
Bridges over Birchwood Pnpeu_l;hn = King George Coualy

Low bld is X1.¥i-ower. ssCimate,

- 8. Iﬂtl m “’-'
' m bid 1w 25.1% ovar stchwmats.

B, Iat, 60 ~ City of Newport Wewy

a sct 0028-076-105, C-
ECL Mansassns - 0,030 Mi. E. Ink. Hluul- Irx. (Mamassiy :l'lrl:) Prince
Williss County - Low bid is 17.11 over estimats.

Rappabsanock County - Low bid i 16.0% oveaxr satisdte.

s & Fraisct ~078-103. &=
Int. - - H- Ew Re. 2'- - wpmt I:ll.lﬂl! = Lo bu is
45,0 ovar sptimate.

[ Prasct 11, C=50L1, B-Hl

Int. Rr. - .ﬂﬁ! lﬂ.. Ha at. BRE. 2 - w m, - Low I‘.Ilﬂ
is 16.6% over eatimata,

Prolec ~053- -5, B-502
By. & App m N. Fork CGooae = Loudoun Counsy = Low bid Im
153.0% ovey nstimats,
Motion carried,



Moved by My, Aclater » Daconded by Mr. Hchane » Ehee
thw Cosnission swird coutracts on bids recsalved Mapch 10, 1965 on tha

following projscta:

% 37, Frojeot O0L7-028-102, C-501
c. » . IEL Tappabaoooek - 0. Mi, 5. L

Teppabanncek -
Esaax; County - Award of contract to low biddar, Clyda R. Baynls, Inc.,

m Ya.

§56,305.73
lﬂl‘. for sogiosaring and sdditionsl work 5.630.57
Hork by State Forcas 1,179.73
fmount cherpashle to project, §63,100.00

$8,449,.00 o be providad foom the Frederickebuyg District Conatruction
Mesatve Fund, :

0. Hi. N. Jamss Rivar It. B « N. Int, - Ambarst County
Awerd of centract to low bidder, Marvin V., Tespletsa & Bons, Inc,,
Lymehbarg, Va. Construceion L ¥

Bid _ §1,403,838.31 517,002.20
10% for enginewring and additional work 140,383.83 1,700.22
Work by Stace Morcas 47,388,00

Anount chergseble to project, §$1,390,150.00
#71,448.00 to ba provided for fn the L965-56 Privary Comecr. Allocatios,

ast_0033-100-101, £-301
WCL Danwvi =0, « W, Pazk dve, Interchangs - City of Danvills

Awerd of contract to low biddsr, Thompsen-Aythoy Paving Co., Danwille
B1d ' ra oo Vo ol

10% for enginsaying and additionsl work 20,200.66
Vork by Stata Forcas ¥.954, 50
Ampunt chargeabls to project, $226,200.00
Aceounts Rec, City of Dauville $33,930.00

hﬂnuntr hu-dn! mtnel'. hn hrb:l.ddlr ll. M.

htl:yjoln, Lyuchburg, Virginia GCanstryuction E.tnht of May
ALTERNATE $595,678.00 23,947,400

lﬂl for sngisssting apd additiomsl work 59,567 .80 2,396,.70

Work by Btln'l'::nu 4 , JH.M

Arount chargeable ta prefece, 1,900.00 Bridges Only

Agcte, Rec. Shanandosh Telephont Co. 3552.20

$635,539,00 1o be provided for from future Interstate Comst, Allocetion.



1 1 - -
a.aznu.. ¥, Int. 81 = ECL Sadford - Montgowmery Coumty - Award of

montrackt ko lov bldder, Eolwmrtson-Fowletr Company, Ssalem, Virginia
Constroction Right of Way

B4 : $654,433.60 §650.00
10% for sagilasering and sddivional werk 63,443,536 65,00
Sork by State Forcms 3,5%.30

Amoont chargesble to prajeat, $724,150.00
$429,435.00 to be provided lor ig the 1965-66 and 1564-67 Primary
Conatyuction Allocation.

Jeure 236 & 649, !nl-nt 026-029-10%, c-m%-: 0649-020-112, C-301
Awyrd of comtract to low biddex, Goy H. Lewis & Son, Melass, Virginla
Bid $114,571.50
102 far engivesring and sddicional wark 11,467.35
Work by Btake Forces 1,226,350
Ampunt chargashla to peoject, 3137,350.00

Frimry Allocation $63,673.00

Sacondary Allocetion 63,675.00
$63,673.00 hhmﬂﬂmhﬂ-m'l 1965=66 and Hubsequent

gn Farkeey
1nlr I:i.dhr. Albert Erothers Comtmictors, !'.Im.. Balam, Virgioia
Constmuctiaa Righe of Way

Bid 4$2.362,926.30410,825.00
10% for sagineeving and additional work 2436,292.4% 1,082.50
HWork by Btats Yornes $,158.00
Amount chargessbls to project, $2,620,300.00

Urban Alloostion 85,350.00

Privwey Allocation §2, 513 nsu.uu
Agots. Raa. City of Eoenske - 14, 757.00
$1,575,488.00 to ba provided for im 196566 & 1966-67 Primary
Conptruccion Allogacions, '

535 set k
0. M, N, Int, 60 - Int. 52 l!ur Griffich) - Allsghany County
Award of routract to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Inc,, Stsunton, ¥a.
Bid : $59,321,50
0% for enginesring and additional work 3,932.15
dwount chargeahle to preject, $55,230.00



v 28 ton =
Borthampton County - Award of contract to low bidder, Lawce J. Eller,
Toe,, Illll‘l:, W

Bid ALTRENATRE $116,575.60
107 for eaginsaring and additional work 11,657, 56
Work by State Forcea 196,00
Bad lroad 10,475.20
Flagging 282.70
Amount chaygeabls to pxoject, §135,200.00

st 06 -102, C=

3. N{. W. Ink, - Bk, = Apposmttox County - Award of coatmct
to low Mddsy, Evans & Mash Construction Co., Appomatiex, Virpinis

Bid REGULAR §109,251,76
107 for snglossring snd sdditiooa) wvork 10,928.17
Wtk by Btate Forces 194.00

imount chargest:le to project, $120,400.00
#47,000,00 to be provided for in tha County's 1965-56 and Subssquent
Toars Secondary Budgera,

672, Project L =50
Eﬁ: & lp;TLmn.E Catoctin Cv. El. !ﬁm = Toudoun County
Award of sonreact to low bidder, Tri~County Aspbmle Co,, Imc.,
Leasburg, Virginia
Bid

$183 954,80
10% for soginetring sod sdditicual work 18,3599.48
Work by State Foroes 194,00
dmount Wh Ty m’“t. ’m.'EWim Br. &

Approactes
$196,000,00 ko be provided For in the County's 1965-66 and Bubsequsat
Todrs Secondary Muodgats

581 r (81 - H-£06
Int. - Int, - County = of contrmet to low biddar,
J. M. Torner & Co., Inc,, Salam, Va,
Bld #L10,09L.45
108 for soginesting and addiciomsl woxk 11,00%.14
Railzond §,600.00
Flaggiog 1,100.00
Amount chargeble to projact, §138,800.00

& Proisa =040=-110, £-50%, B=5605
Bridge & App to Ma A River - Cresnsvilla County - Award of

coutect to low bidday, J. Lewssn Jones Constrostion Go., Inc,,
Claxkwville, Vieginia

»id S195,925.45
1N for enginesring and additional work 19,592.54
Ancont chargsable to project, $215,500.00 Byidge & Approscheas
$93,500.00 to ba previded for {o the County's 1955-66 & Bubseguent
Yaird Secondary Budgets.



m 1001, MIEE 1001-078-110, C~501
- M, M. Ine, 3 & M0 - "0.003 s & Int, 3 {Towm of Varsaw)

Ricksond County - Awayd of contract to low bidder, D, W. Wivksiman
Caroliom Co,, Grescsboro, Borth Carolina

Md S140, 785 .35
1% Ior nglossring dad additiopal wotk 14,018,63
Work by Stats Fortss 194,00

Amoent chargesbls to preject, $155,050.00
478,000,00 to be provided for in the Coonty's 1965=66 and Suhseguent
Yoirs Bscondary Wadgats,

ka LBEY, Pro k 1254, C=501

Imk, RE. i;; -%.%lﬂ.. ¥, Int, BEt, 625 - Boancks County - Award of
conteact to low bidder, B & 8 Covstrwotion Company, Boancke, Ya,
Bid : PTL1,A59, 22
107 for suginssring wod sdditiooel] work 7,144,92
Anount chargsabls to project, §78,600.00 Induatrisl Access
865,000,000 Industrial Acsesa Pund Authorized by the Comuission om
Twbielifi. §13,600.00 vo be provided froo Industeial Acceas Resarve Fund.
Morion carrisd,

Moved by My, Salater , Becondw] by Mr. NcoWans »Lhat
ths Goomissrion reject bids racslved Maroch 10, 1963 on the following
projscts and that the work ba readvercissd: -

Borata 34 - 1, ¢-502: 108, C-%0
L) m‘ “1 I‘t| 2 - |m y l. [} mli w
Grayson Co. Low bid belog 17.6% ovet sstizats,

Pro 0620-044~133, C-502; 128, C=50
0.8 - B. Int, = B0T, Hartinevl - Heary Coonty
Tow bid baing 27.5% over sstisate.

0,081 #{, 8. Bt. 779 - 0,350 ¥ 760 - Hemcy County
TLow bid beilng 25.5% over sstimats. '
Motiom cexried.



Moved by Mr. Sclater , Secondsd by Mr, Holland , shat

WEEREAS, Intarscate Routs A1 in Emyth County has bean
couftracted on mew locatinn as shewn on plans for Project 0041-086-004,
P=&02; and

WHEXEAR, tha coostructiom af Interstateloutsa 81 necessibates
altapation on the Interstste System and o ssctions of U. 8. Route 11;
ona section of sxisting U, 8, Rouke 11 ia to bs tracaferTed to the
Intarstate Systen of Eighways for designatico as & sdyvice road.

WW, THEREFORS, BE IT LESOLVED, that pursuant €o Section 13-
36.6 of che Code of Vieglols of 1950, as somaded, 0.52 mile of prasest
0. &, Route 11, sbowm fo yellow and indicarsd an Section 1 on the pilat
datud Movewber 27, 1964, Project 0081-086-004, P=402, be trenslerred
fron the Primacy Syates to the Intevetsts Systst of Higlemys and
dnsignated as & sarvice rosd, Motion cirried.

Moved by Nr. Bau , Botonded Wy Mr, Hollamd , thet

WHEREAE, in s with tha provisions of Sectiom 128 of
Title 73 ~ Bighways, United Stares Code, & Public Hasving wms hmld in
the Wincheater = Fraderick County Wex Wemorial Bulldiog, Winchester,
virgioia, at 10300 &.n., on Januazy 1§, 1964, concerning tha propossd
construction of 8 Weatern By-pess of the City of Winchester, dasignated
as Boute 37 from ap intwrsection with Rootw 81 (south of Ksrnstown) to
sn intersection with Boute 11 and Boutedl {porth of Winchestexr) in
Fraderick County, Statea Froject 0037-034-101, 014 State Project 0595
034-101.

WHEREAS, proper notiss wes given in advance and all thosa
pressnt were given a full opportumity to express theiy cpinions il
recossendations for or againpt the proposed developownt as plaumad and
thair statesents buiug duly recorded, med

WBEREAS, the econoodc effects vf tha proposad location hawe
besn sxamined sod given propexr considerwiivn, and this evidsnce, along
with all other, hap besn carefully reviowed, snd

WHERRAS, Juriag the Public Hsaving therd vaE & strong request
from local citizens to mova the propossd by-pass furthar to thewest
to svold plarned developant sud to allow wore woom for the growth of
Hachestst to the vest, and

WHEREAS, foilowing the Public Hearing the Commem Council of
tha City of Winchestey by resclutios requested the Dapartwment of
Eighweys to furtlier study tbe location of ssid by-pase o As to better
satve the nasds of tha avea, and

WHEEEAS, additional mudies have besn wade to datarsdoa the
feanibility of moving the by-pass locstion to the weat and it Ls found
thet this adjusrment is Semsible.

BR Tt DESOLVED, thar ths coustruction of this project be
spproved in sccordanca with the gensyel plan desigaated as Raviaed
Lius B, vhich is sn adjustment of Line B as pressntad at the Public
Bsaring incorporating, where fessibla, reacomsendarions tmde by locwl
cltizens st paild baaring.

THIE proposed improveoent begina af the sxisting interchangs
with Reute 81 south of Karnstown and is oo new location to the wast
af Winchesvex, crossing Route 50 spproximataly 0.4 mile west of Routs
621, Routs 522 appreonximatrsly (1.2 wile west of Rowte 739 and cying
back into exiscing Boute 11 just south of ite interchaogs with Bwuta
81 north of Winchester. Motion cervied. ,



Moved by Mr, Bclater , Seconded by Mr. Follsnd , that

SEENEAB, Route Bl in Rockbridge County hes basn conatTucted
on bew location &8 ahown oo plans for Project G081-081-001, r-403; and

WHESEAS, two secticns of old loaation of Routa 11 are oo
longay nacsesary éa a public road, the new road sarviog the sawme
eitisens as the old rosd, sod one section of old Route 11 is to ba
tvaapforred to the Secondsry Sysiew of Highweyw;

BO¥, THEERSORE, 3B IT EEGOLVED, that pursuaat to Ssotion 33~
76.% of thw Code of Vitginia of 1930, ss amended, 0.23 nila of the old
location of Boute 11, shown in blum snd designaced as Sections 1 and 3
on tha plat daved Moveober 23, 1964, Feoject 0081-081-001, P-403, be
sbandoned as a part of tha Acate Righway System;

Bt ¥T FURTMER HESOLVED, thar pormuent to Saction 33-27 of the
Code of Virginia 1950, as amended, 0,10 aile of cld Boute 11, shown in
rad sod dasignated ms Section 2 on the plat and project referred to
bareioabovs, be tramsferved fxom the Primery Syatwn to the Secondary
Byatea of Righways. Hotion carried,

Maved by Mr. Bclatex , Secondsd by MNr, Hollemd ¢ Ehat

WERREAS, Routs 236 in Auguatra Covnty B4se basm sltered aad
reconptTuatad 28 sbown on plens for Project 0236=007-102, C-50%, sad

WHEREAS, thres sections of tha pld rosd &re 0o longar
necessary &9 & public road, the new road serving the same citizens as
tha old; : _

WOV, THEREFORE, ME IT RESOLWED, that pursuast to Section 33-
76.5 of tha Code of Virgiaia of 1930, as asandad, 0,46 wmils of eld
Fouts 236, shown in bloe sod designated s Sections 1, 2 and 3 on the
plat dated July 2, 1964, Projecc 0256~007-102, C~501, be sbandomed an
a part of the Bcate Highway System, Hotlop carrimd,

Movad by  Judge Weaver , Jeconded by Me, Mellams LEhat

WELEEAS, the Town Council of McEKemney, by Tusolution dated
Decenbar 15, 1964, bhas requested & change in its saintecance Sgreslant
from the provisions of Section 33+30.2 of the 1930 Coda of Vizginia, as.
Amended, to the provisions of Sectlon 33-30,1 of the Code, as imended;
and

WHEREAS. sfcer m completn study of this reguast hy the
Dapartmemt's snglosars, £t has besn found thet cbhe Town's difficolry in
kesping & ysar-round arew for the maintanance of only 3.33 wiles of
stryots, is not only extraordinacily costly, but bighly inaffictent,
e, therefors

BE IT BEBOLVED, that tha Town of McHanoey's request for the
transfer of 3,33 miles of streste to tha State Jecondery System, \mder
Saction 33-50.1, iy hereby approvad, effective July L, 1365,
Hotion cérried.



Moved bY M. Chileon , Butonded by Nr. Bollamd , that

WHEERAS, by proper tesolutions, the Boards of Buperviscrs of
mlnn_ti-m:mdthltm:ﬂnm'hh‘hum
26TVS A8 & podblic mecasaity be discontimued as parts of the Eecondary
Syatam of Highways;

WOV, TREREIGRE, BR IT RESOLVEN, thit poksulnt te Sectisth 33.
16.7 of the Code of Virginis of 1930,as ambmded, the following rosds
be discontinesd ms part of the Bscondery System of Higiomys, effectiva
this date.

CLARKE COTNTY = Esotions 7 sud 3 of ald location of Boute 632,
betwesn Staticu 36 + 20 and Sration 86 + &0,
Frojsct 0637-021-103, C-301 0.52 Wila

DICEERSCH CONTY = Sactiows 1 md 7-4 of old Boute 666, batwesn Epute
33 and north end Mellupe River Bridge, Praojact

0043-035-102, C-501 0.34 Nile
FELSOE COUNTY - Mouke 602, From 0.69 Mi. ¥, Eoute 631 to 0,80

oila want Rinpts 631 .11 nils
SOUTSAMETON COTMTY- Route 650, frow 0,30 mils scuthasst of Boute 671,

northeast to Route 637 0.66 Mils

- Boate 672, old location - from wast intersection
of Bouta §73 to 0.10 ndle 5. BCL Newsoms (Sections
1 & 2} mn sketch dated Octobax 17, 1863, Prolect
0472-087-117, C=301 0,14 Mile
- Boura 672, old location = Irom 0.43 mile weat of
south ipterssction of Roote 674 to 0.51 mile wapt
of south intersectirn of Boute 674 (Bection 3),
Project 0672-087-117, C-501 0.08 Mils
Motlon carried.

Mavad by Wr, Iandrith, Barondad by Mr. Hollsod, that

WEEREAR Haction 46.1-121.1 of the foda of Virginia of 1950,
as mmended, suthorizes the Stare Eighwmy Commfszion to probibic the
use of the Iotsrstate System wod othat cantyolled-access bigbvays or
parte thoreof (as described in Ssctions 23-36.1 of tha Code) by
esrtain persons, mimals snd wehicles when oacessary to procote
safety; snd

WHERBAS, woginsars of the Bighwey Dapartment bava completed
tha atody of Isterstate Bowte 64 under its jurisdiction pow apen to
the public apd detemiosd that & part should be prohibited ta the ose
of pedestrians, peracnsd viding bicyeles, borss-drawn vehiclas, salf-
me:::ud mnhinery and aquipsent, snd anirals led, ridden or driven
an »

M09, THEERFORE, BE IT EESGINED, rthat (1) pedestrisns, (2)
parsonm ridiog hicycles, (3) horse«dmawn vehiclss, {4} seli-propelled
oachinsry or equipmsnt, sod (5) smnioals led, ridden or driven on ool
b probibiced from using Interutats Bonte 64 from 0,566 wile West of
WCL Clifeon Porpe to 0,967 mile Bast of BCL Covington im Allaghany
County, & distance of approximstely 6,75 nilss. Motion carried.



; Jeconded by  Mr. HBollemd , that

WSEMEAS, wnder mutherity of Section 3326 of the 1930 Coda
of Virginis, as snended,the Stats Bigiemy Comxission may add such roads
bridges, snd atraste sa it sisll dam pxoper to the Primsry System of
Righways, not to axceed fifty siles during any one yeur; amd

WERBAS, in conjunction with proposed constructicn oo
Interststs Boote 85 (Project O085-026-101, C-508), a conmection ia to
be provided between intepsections of presunt Route 460 and Bouks 1,
Pataraburg; and

WHERRAS At is reoommsaded by our Higbwey Enginasre that Routa
£30 be Toutsd ovar che new connaction and owerlap Wouts 1 into
Patazeburg: also that present Routs 460 betwesn the sew consection at
Jack sod Boute 3 At Eitchie®s Stors be metaivnad in the Prisary System
snd renoubeved. _

KN, THRREMRE, B 1T RESOLVED, thet under actbority of
Saotion 33-28 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as smended, the propossd
commeting higheuy wast of Patersborg in Pinwiddie Coumty, baginning
st {nterssction of pressnt Routa 460 md sxtandiog sootheast o
Intervtate Routs 33 chances to the inteyssction of Noote 1, & distince
of 1.53 miles, bs addad to the Primayy Systes of Righweys and denig-
satad 2» Boote 460, and that tha Boute 460 dasigaation contivue an as
overlap on Bouts 1 into Petersborg: :

AE ET FURTHEA FESDINED, that the porilon of prassnt Route
450 becwsan tha mew cocnection st Juck and the interssctivn of Rouwte 1
at Ritchia's S3tors be retsioed io che Primsyy Systam snd remmbered
4% YWew Routs Number 226. totion cacrisd,

Moved by  MNr. Bclater , Sacbnded by Nr. Hollsod , that

WRERAA . Swection £6.1-193 sad Sention 46.1-345 of the Cods
of vivpinia of 1950, ap smended, providas for increasing or devreasing
spead limits frew the statotable astablished spesd limits sadjor
sutebl Lobing & sinimm spesd limit when such inereass or decroass xnd/
or sstablishwent of & winimms speed Limic has bamn prescriied by the
lﬁl:u ﬁim Cosadiasiion aiter sn englosering and toeffic investiga-

: .
WHEREAS, the Highway Dapartmeat bes pow complsted the
rapized soginesring and traffio investigptico for tha barein spaci-
fisd saction or sections of highuey wmd e determined char the
Tespaotive naxiwzs sodfor aisisos spasd limit should ba sstablished
acoordingly and sa affized bavein,

WO, THEPFEFORE, HE IT EESOLVED, that the speed limit for
al} vehiclew not othaywise vestricetsd by statute, ba sscribed fox
the following specifist sectiom or sections of highway ss shown on
the atvached tabloations by districts, Motion carrisd.



61
6l

&1

17

17

29

ri
Toy

Fr:
Ta:
Fr:
To:

re
To:

Fr:
Tors

Laagth Bpead
Location ileay  Liwit (W)
Frisary Bystan
Radford County
0.09 of g mila 8. of Neta. &34 (M.P. 23.08) 0.98 43
0.3 of a wiln F. of Sta. 577 0M.P. 24.06)
Giles County
0.09 wils X. of WCL Barroww (M.P. 12.45) 0.70 kL]
0.07 mils B. of ¥Mary fitresr (M.P. 13.15)
0.07 mi. 2. of Mary Strest (M.P. 13.15) 0.3 23
W.E. of New River Bridge (W.P. 13.30)
W.E. of VW River Bridga (M.P, 13.30) 0.38 35
Routs §50 (M.P. 13.B8)
RICHEND DIRTRICT
dmslis County
Int. of Regte 153 OL.F. 1.99) . 60730
.20 mila W, of Bouts 630 QL F, 5.87)
Ewngigo Coupty
0.4% of a wile B, of REta. &6 (M.P. 1.21) 069 b ]
0.20 of a wils W, of Rte. 466 (M.F. 1.90)
FREDEAICKSBTRG DISTRICT
Cloucapter Coouty
Rours 613 (M.P. 17.61) 1.M 60/ 50
0.26 wila B. of Routa 621 (M.P. 13.71)
.20 mt. 3. of Bouts 421 (W.P. 13.7T1) O. ) 45
0.05 mila N. of intarsaction of Routes
3 and L4 (M.P. 15.35)
CULPSMR DISTRICT
Aglington County
Routs 1T (M.P. D.00) 1.3} p L]
0.0% of g mils B. of 014 Ghbq Road (M.P. 1.37)
Culpapar County
0.59 of a nila . of Rta. 7356 (.2 &.44) 0.92 53748
0.08 of & mdla 8. of Rta, 7353 (M.P. 7.36)



Laogth Spead
Eguké Lecgtion _ OQrilesy . Lisic (KD
Prisaty Syt -
Yalpfax County
28 Fr: 0OLd Ronte 28 (M.P. 2.33) 1,40 45
Ta: OLld Rookrlumi Bridga {M.P. 3.93)
STAUNTON DISIRICY
Rockby idxs Camty
1l Pr: 0,40 Mi. X, of Rte, 545 {N.7. l4A.80) 0.98 60730
To: 0.58 M. 5. of Rre. 645 QOM.F. 15.38)
SALEM DIBTRICT
Seaqadary Fretm
Rognoke County
09 Fr: Intersection Reuts 220 & N, Rte, 789 1.15 s
Tor 1.15 M{. E. and 8. of Interssctim
Bouta 220 and X. Reuke 79
HICHHMD DISTRICT
Chagterfield County
614 Pr: Routs 1 L.08 aD
Toi; HRouts 10
Hanover Dounty
Skl Fe; 200 £z, north of Routs 710 3.27 &Q
To: Roure 360
SUFFOLE DISIRICY
Srewmpvilie County
&A1 Pr: Houte 11 0.50 25
To: 0.5 wmile sooth to daad sod
STATNION DINTRICY
AL\sghany County
(FF ] ¥r: Bouts 653 0.40 2%
Yor 0,40 mile voxrth of Routs 653
ol Fr: Ronte 1107 0.1 2%
To: Houra 1102
1102 Fr: ERouts 1101 0.08 25
Tor Roota 1104



1104  Fr: Bouts 1102 _
Tot sast istersaction of Route 1108

L10% Fr: east iotarssction of Eoute 1108
To: west interssction of Routs 1105
Rockbeldgy Coumty
3 ¥r: Routs 757
To: Route &08
Rockinghgs Cognty
&% Fr: W. R/¥ lioa of Bouts 21 (Barrisonbucg
City Limits)

To: O.04 of r uile sast of Routs 1107



Moved by Judge Weaver , Seconded by Mr, Gclater , that

WEEREAS, the Town Councll of Blackstons, by resclution dated
Fabroary 1, 1965, bas requesated the construction of am underpiss wuder
tha derfolk and Wsstern Rallway at a point batwean the pressnt ofomsing
of W. Sroad Stvest and Fort Avemue, to be 4 pelocation of Federal-Aid
Secondéry Route 1368; mxd

WEEREAS, the warger of the M. & W, and Virgintan Railways is
axpacted (o ixcresss tha leagthe snd mowber of trains per day over
prasent grada crossings, snd, by traffic saginssring studiem,
wvabicular traffic using the . Broad Stresat and For: Aveocus crossings
is expactsd to incresse from 2,713 per day in 1964 to 3,120 par day
by 1975: and '

WEREEAS, the H. & V. Railwmy apd the Town of Nlackstons have
sach agresd e baar & maximum of twenty-five per cank of the oot of
the onderpass and nacassary approsches; Blackstone bhap aléo igresd ko
furnish the necesanry rights of way, and the W, & W. and Blackstone
bava agraed te closs the prasent ¥, Ervoad Brrest and Fort Avenua
grade cromaings; aod .

WEWFAS, the Stace Righamy Commisgion, by resoluticn of
Mapeh 25, 1955, resolvad oot to expend Foderpl-iid Orban smd State
Mwtching Funds oo “prhay atrasats™ until the primary sxtansion naeds
bave basn cered for) and

WHENEAS, thia undazpass is the sols praject pyopossd by
Blackstone in its six-year plan apd ic is tha opiniom of the engliasars
of the Departmemt that prisary sxtansion nesds within the Town of
flackstone have basn sobatentislly wet, now, tharafazs

BE IT RESOINED, that the raguested velocation of PAS Route
1568 ba approved by the Comission and recommandsd to the Burem of
Pubiic Roads mnd chat fifty per cent of tha cost of tha conatruction
of the vodarpass and approachas he financed with Stats Drban Funds an
a0 axcaption to the polioy adopted om Marvh 24, 1955, Motloo carTisd.

Moved by Mr. Bolland |, Seconded by Judgs Wesver | chat

SEERELS, the Coomopwealth owns & cartaln cract of land
eonatitoting about 87.38 acres, io the City of Chasapsske, on the
south wide of Routs L3 s acquirwd from Clawd B. Mattox by desd daced
Sspramber 19, 1936 and racorded in Desd Book 631, Pags 206, and,

SHEREAS, tha Comnnwsalth Matutal Gsa Corporwtion bas con-
structed &4 sas pipe trangaission line ovet, across and benesth the
said land pndary peruit and mow vishes to scquire 4 permanent esssceat
for the contimusd opsration and reccastruction of sald lips and hag
offered to pay tha fair navkst veloes of such sasssent to the Common=
weilth in exchangs for sams; and

WHEREAS, tha State Highwey Commissionws has cercified that the
conveysacs of the said sasetwnt to the Covmouwsalth Katural cas
Carpazaticn ip desmsd to be in the public Interwst.

N, THEREPORE, ia accorvdanss with the pyovisions of Sectiom
2-4.2 of the 1950 Coda of Virginia ss smended, tha couveyunce of sach
saseoemt ag o certifisd is approved end the Scacs Righwey Comafswloosr
1s barehy avthorized, aftar obtaining che consent of the Govexnor im
writing, to sxscuts & deed in tha name of the Comavesmalth couveying
aash under such tarms s conditions as ha may dees Taquisits and for
mwh considerution as ey by sceeptable to the Right of Way Divieios,
Motion carcied.



Moved by Mr. Holland . Bacondad by Judge Weavex , that

WEEREAS, the Commomwealth in comnection with Boute 50, Beats
Highway Project 2125, did acquive & 50 foot right of way contalning
31.58 sgras from the Morfolk Scutbexn Railway Conpany by Dead dsted
bugust 3, 1954, as recordad in Desd Book 330, Fags 23, in the Difics
of the Clerk of the Circuit {oort of Princass Anae Coumty, Dow tha
Cicy of ﬂr.l.nl.lnn:h VYirgiunia; and

, Bpproxinataly 12.60 acrws of this right of way bhag

hmuﬂllblhmmﬂtﬂuﬁtmplnllﬂlmnnftmhﬂ
lias within the Sessbors State Park; snd

WBERRAR, thu City of Virginia Heach wishes te scouira the
18.98 acras snd by & resolotion adoptsd At & regular sesting of the
Counoil hald on Bovesber I3, 1964, bave sutharizad the City Memmper
to negotints with thea Cosowosmslih of Virpinia for the porchess of &
strlp of land of tha formar right of wey of Norfolk Southam Asllway
Company from & polnt near Sheltoa Statfion io A point maay Fort Itory;
amd

- WHRERAS, the State Highuay Comvissicner has carcified in
wiiting that tha lands scquired by the Commcowmalth fpom tha Morfslk
Socthern Railwy Conpapy and shown on thaiy Right of Way Map, Shaats
1, 2, 3, 5, & aud 7, vecordad with deed dated Aoguat 3, 1354, and
lying on both sides of and adjacwnt to the survey canterlina irow
approximats Station §62426 to approxisate survey Station 432403 (the
wvast right of way linas of Flassure House Boad); thenos from approxzi=
mAts survey Station 305400 ko approximate Btation 558485; theocs from
approximate survey Staticon 540400 to spproximars survey Station 731415
(thea lapd of the Seashors Stacs Park) doss pot constitote a sectinm
of the public rosd anl are w longer necaasary for the uses of the
Stats Bigiwey Systen,

WM, THERENORE, in sccordence with the provisicas of Section
33-76.6 of tl- 1950 Cods of Virgipis,as saended, the sals of che said
land, socertified, is hersby approved and tha 5tate Riglwmy Comrissioner
is hereby autborized tossecots in the oeme of the Commpnwsalth of
Virginia & daad to convey sapa, without wuryanty, at & prioe satig-
factory to the State Right of Way Bngioear, mud sulject Co any
esatrictioos e may dems rwquisitn. Motioo carzied.

Moved B r, Hollsnd » Ssconded by Judgs Weaver , that

WEREAS, in copmantion with Bouta &4, Proisct O0064-122-070,
M~21, in the City of Norfolk, the Comsoreealth did acquire certain
lunda Irom the Heirs at Law or Devisess of Lata Mas Aoover, decedissd,
by Cartificats Mo. C~3651 datad Decesber &, 1963, az mecorded in Desd
Book 981, Page 267, in tha Offica of the Clwrk of the Coxpopmtion
Couzt of tha City of Moxfolk, which was confirmed by Oxder sptexed
Juow 30, 1964, apd fzom Johp T. Atking aod Mary W. Atkios, buabend and
wifs, co-tenauts, by Desd dated Jeooary 7, 1964, as Tecordsd in Deed
Book 967, Fage 199, in tha office of the Clark of tha Corporatfzm
Court of the Clty nf Noxfolk; end

WEIEAS, the plans have bean changad rednoing the sammmr of
land pasdad f#ny tha constyootion of tha ahove mmtionsd projecc; sod



WIEREAS, tha owsers of the adjscent lLid in ordsr to more
fully develop their vesaiming land have raquasted that the unpeoded
Lland be cunvayed tothew; and

WENREAS, the Stare Bigbwey Comaissioner bes certified in
weiting that thelsnd lying on the soutbuwest right side of and sdjscemt
tp the sutbwest proposed right of way and limired sccean line from
a polot 55.34 fsec oppoaite Station 259487.51 to a point 63.0% feat
aprosits Statlon 261423.67, thence Jylag on the southweat right sids
of the sovthwast pruposed right of wey sod limiced acceas 1lins and
adjacent to the scutbwest right of way line of Ovens Road from & point
68,95 feet opposita Scation 261423.87 to & point 82.17 feet cppoelie
Beation 262440.98 {ncluding any intereet the Comsomranltih may heva in
that portion of Cweas BEoad lying on the sootiumet sida of the south-
west right of way and limited acoass line From » podut 68,93 Lset
opponits Siation 161423.87 to & point 70.24 #est opposite Atation 2624
39.96 of tha ssstbound lsoe bassline of Boute 64, doas not comstituts
& sqotion of the public rxoad amd
of tha Gtate Aighway Systom.

WO, THOERFPORE, in accordance with the proviaions of Bastion
33-76.8 af the 1950 cods of Virginia, as smended, the comveyanoa kad
sale of the suid lend 80 certified to the oumrs of record Of the
adjoiaiag lands at a price satisfactory to the Stats Right of Way
Enginear is approved, sud the State Highwmy Commissionsr is authoriszed
to axecuts iz the oece of the Comsorwenlth & dead, withowt wermanty,
subject to any yastrictions be may deshk reguisite, botioa carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Bollasd , Secooded by Juidgs Wasver , that

WIRGEAS, tha Comovwsslth had & prescriptive ssssment for
the fopser right of way eof old Routs 3 in Richoood Comty; sad

WHEREAE, preasnt Boute 3, Project 526-C, has been coustrocted
ia lieuw of & section of tha old Reuts 3, batween Statiom 467435 snd
Statfon 47340% ol Project 326-C, sarvas thw sxme eicvizens and hes beed
appzoved by the State Righway Commrigsionsy; and

WEEREAN, the said sacticn of old Route 3 vas abandonad as &
part of tha Stets Bighwsy System by the State fighwsy Commission at its
oeering on Fabyoary 18, 19657 =nd

WHEREAS, tha owoar or owoers of the adjoining lands, in order
to Temova a cloud on tha titla of thair lands bava yequestsd, by snd
T;bthd:ll;bﬂtﬂﬂ.thtthﬂﬂﬂahtnfﬂhmmdm:hnj

WIRLEBAS, tha Etats Highwey Comrissionar bas oertifisd fm
writing that the said section of old Route 3 does not constiryuts a
ssotion of the poblic rosd and is oo louger sesessary for the uses of
the Stata Higinmy Syatem.

NOW, T REFURE, im accordance with tha povisicns of
Sectioa 33-76.5 of thm 1930 Code of Virginia,ss ssended, the converkoae
aod sale of the said lLaod and right of way so cartifiad to the cuner
or owneszs of record of the sdjoining kends at & price satisfactory to
tha Jtate Right of Wy Englaesr im approved, and the Stats Righwy -
Connippioney 1s authorized to axecuts in tbe sems of the Comsenweslth
a dasd or desds of quit cleim suhject tn spy restrictions be may dess
requizite, Motloa carried.



Mowed by Mr. Bolland , Seconded by  Judge Wedver , that

WEEREAS, the Commouwealth in commection with mouts 601, Seate
gighway Projsce D601-002-101, C-%1, dif acquire froo G. Laonderd
Jotmson, J, and Margaret G. Jobnson, by Desmd datad Juse 21, 1961, as
eocordad in Dead Book 376, Puge 450, in the Offics of the Clerk of the
Ccimyit Court of Albewarla Cownty, ceptain lesds for tha eeconstroction
MEMMnfmhml,iuMiunmmm:Mﬂm
mnluﬂmwummmuiuth

bareby suthorized £o execnts & deed
subject %o suy restrictions he may desa tequisite. Motlom aarried.

Moved by My, Holland , Gecondad by  Judge Wetvey , That

m.tucmuthiuwmuumm,m
Highway Projsct O464-131-101, B{-201, &id acquira certain lands from
Willie Lewis Brovm snd Sadie Datts Grows by Deed dated Jaswary 17, 1964
as Tecorded in Desd Book 1398, Pags 97, in the Offica of tha Clerk of
tha Cireuit Court of tha City of Chesapesaks, Virginia; el

WHEERAS, the plans have besn revised, prior te the coustruc-
tion of the sbove mantiousd pwoject, thus veducing the mmunt of lsmd
uestied for the construction of the said project; snd

. WERRBAS, the owosr of the adjoining pEoperty, in orday I
mfullydnnhphhmhiqhﬂu.h.mlﬂtm&-m
nwlﬂﬂlﬂuﬂﬁ-m:nhuim“wm
n!nrlinlnlrllﬂ:dhutllﬂ.ﬂhti-ﬂlﬂﬂrdehm-
vaysd to him: snd

WHEEEAS, the Stats Bigbuay Conniasioner bap certified in
muuthltthplmldlndn-:qutrdlnumﬂ-utdth
revised sorthwest Tight of way line of said Boute acd Projsct Prem &
point oppesite approxiwite survey Statian 15406 (xelooated Boute Gkd)
to 4 poiat opposite approximats syrvey Statlon 1448 {selocatsd Route
644) does mot comatitute a sectiom of the public wnad and is desmad
oo longer necessary fox the wies of the Scate Highemy Syatem.

WO, THEEEWOM, the coaveysnce of the ssid parcel of lamd
a0 certified to ths owmer of tha sdjoiniog lsnd in accardance with
tha provisions of Bection 33-76.6 of tha 1950 Cods of Virginia, as
smanded, is bareby spprowed and tha State Highwmy Commissioner is
heratsy authorized to swecute  in the mame of the Coomonwealth a.
desd conveying seme, withomt warrenty, st & price satisfsctery vith
tha Htata Right of Way Enginesr and subjent to any restrictions be
may desn paquisite. Motion capyied,



Mowad by My, Lamdvich, Secondsd by Mr. Hollsnd, thec

WEEEEAS, Sectios 46.1-171.1 of the Cods of Virginia of 1950,
as smended, suthorices the State Highway Comsiasion to probibie the
use of tha Interstats Systen and other controllmd-s=cass bdghwsys ox
parcs thersof {an dancribed in Sectlons 33-36.1 of the Code) by
cartals pevigns, animela apd vehiclas whan necessiry to proadts
wafsly;: awd

WIRERAS, suginsers of the Highuey Dapartesnt havs completved
the study of Interstate Boute 5& uvader e Jurisdistion now opan to the
public and dsterxined that s part should be probibited to the vee of
pudastrians, parsgns riding bioyclas, borwe=dtawn vebicies, stlf-
propelled machkinery and squipmsnt, and animsls led, riddes or drivem
on haal.

NN, THERERFONR, KR IT ERSOINED, that {1) pedestrisans, {2)
phracms tl.d:l.u bieyclas, (3) horsa-drawn vehiclas, {4) self-propelled
sioMoaty or eguipment, and (%) antoals led, ridden ox drivem oz boof
be probibited from using Intersbatse Boute &5 from the Toll Plasa in

the Cicy of Bampton to Route 17 Intepohangs in tha City of Newport
Bews, & distanse of approxisataly 9.92 milss, Motion carrisd.

Tha propossd locatfoms for sn additiosal bridgs scross tha
Potomac River on Boure 268 werp raviewsd by Me. Harwood and he
recocwgded Plap II1 be adopted by the Commission and that the
Dapartwent procaesd lssedistely with the soxineering.

Mr. Pugate aaid ha had just bad & request by telephuwme
fvom the chairmap of the Arlington County Soard of Supsrvisors to
dafer A decision oo the adeption of & looatios until they had
opporrunicy to again discuss the quescion ar a sweting which ha
undaratond wan achadalad for Maxrch X).

Mre. Fugate sald be agreed thortoughly with vhai My, Baywood
had safd, char rhe Dapartnent had supportad Plan ITI becsuse of &
realization of the terrific impact vhis had on Avlingran County and
bacsugw it sseted to be the plan most scoeptahla to thoss 18
Arliaguon County who favored & bridge. Hwever, he said, the
Department had bewn hampered in advoeating Plan X1 becauss the
Arlington County Board of Bupsrvlsor® give ap suppost At all, in
Bnct, thay had adesmtly cppossd any bridgs.

Ba said the Prseident's mivimory comaission bad bad to
§o ahand and sabks a dacision witbout bmnafik of my sxpredsion From
Arlington County Board of Suparvisors othar then opposition. How,
ha said, ths Arlington County Bonyd wishes to wake some recowsendsation
on this, Bs ssid ba was reloctant to g0 ahsed wich somsthing of such
graat monnt. to coe of Vieginia's coouties withoyt, even at this late
date, glving ths Bosrd a4 chence to commmt on it, snd he soggested
that Plan IIL ba tantatively approved sad thet fimal declsion be hald
up wmmtil Aritngton County bad bad an opportumity through its board of
sparvisors to make an pfficial commant, and Lf scma considaretions
ware advanced of which the Comuisaion is not mow cognizant, bhe thoughe
this would be ground te recomeider.



on mation of Mr. Lendrith, seconded by Mr. Holland, the
following resolutrion was adopced:

SEREEAS, io sccordascs with the provisioms of Ssoticn 128
of Titla I3 - Higlomys, United States Code, & Joint Poblic Hasaring
with tha Dlacrict of Columbis was bald in the Twin-Bridges Marviote
Motel Meating Ragm, Arlington, Virgiata st 10:30 a.m., oo Novesber 24,
1954, comceruing tha prapasad censtruction of Intermiate Route 166
from the jatersection of Route 66 {pasr Firkmod Bomd in Arlingtoo
County} to the proposed interesction of the Fotomsc Fraewmy in the
Tistrict of Columbis, Stste Projsct 0266-000-101, PE-101, Fadaral
Project [=266={2)8), and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and sil thows
preaant weara given 8 full opportumity to express their opinions wnd
recomepndaticns for or sgainat the proposed Jdevealoposat a8 planned,
thely scatements being duly recordsd, sod

WHEMEAZ, chres altarnate plams for & new opossing of tha
Fotomac Riwer, lsbelsd Flen I, Plan IT, aad Pisa III, with Pian I
being described &» the downstrems crossing, Pisa II. being describad
48 & cantmul crosping, s Plan I1I1 being dascribed 4s the upaCredn
crossing, wers thoroughly studied, and

WHEREAS, & raview of tha consultants® report indicatas thet
with certain modifioscions either Flsn II or Plan III would provids
an acceptable location, apd

WHEREAR, tha Folicy Advisory Committea, appointad by tha
Franident, hap raviswod thees plans sud bas approvved Plan IXX, and

WHEFEAE, this plan appsirs satisisctory, dlrhough not
quite as dssivabls as Flan I, thavafors bs it

AESOLYED, that the comstroction of this project ba tentarive-
1y approwed in sicordence with Plan I1I ap pressatsd and proposed At
the public earing, & fisal spprovel being subjwct to & raview of any
action ragarding the proposed crossimg takwn by the Arlington Connty
Board of Buparvisors in tha immediate foturs, #nd be it

FURTIEE EESOLVED, thar the Comaisaion sction of Hovembex 15,
1962, approving ths old Thres Sisterv locacion for this route be
rescindad, Motion carried.

He. Fugata said cantative allacetions will ba ready for the
Commmisaion at its sasting in April. He weid this is the second ysar
of tha ecurrant bisnnion and by the sdoption of tentazive allocatioms,
and theirlater comfirsation, tha Commission will be cosmitting all of
the funds providad for highuays during the 1964-66 biennium, including
the additicoal fundes which the leglalacoxe provided for this two-
ey pariod. .

He recalled that in 1962 the Elgtway Comslssicn, through

tha Righway Department, mads a nesds study for the Righwey Btudy
Commissfon and that this nasds study ahowsd an spproxioate $45 Million
gAp batwesn aveilshla fundy and needs, the nasds baing bansd on &
higheuy system of the very minims standerds that could ba tolaysted
for tha tzaffic projactions which had baen mads to the ywar 1975, Ha
said tha Etona Comzission and tha Censral Assssbly werws most sywpatBetic
with tha Higlhwmy Depariment's oends omd oada 4 real affort o provids
all tha Balp that cugld bo hadi & foral of an savisated BAA Milliom,

oz $22 Willion & year, was provided in incredsed revenus for this

LYo



This, ha snid, wiil laave a pgap batwasn tha sstimstad naad of 345
Million and what was provided {$22 Millien) of $231 Nillion., He
considerad chis oonsy bad been osed to the best advantage, and
particulsrly on the Arterial Sywtes-which the 1964 legislature slso
adopted, spacilying that it ba completed by 1575, -very satisfsatory
progress bad been made, Mow it fa tine, be said, co again coasider
the years ahend ~ aftey July 1, 1956,

In the Flre: place, bBe sald, the addicional funds providsd
by the Gecarel Asswmbly, sveraging $22 Million spemaliy, includad »
ona~shot license tax wirlch smounted to wbout $10 Nillion, and which
7 ot to contioue, so that of the 322 Nillion, only $17 Killion ia
a4 sootiming amount to take cexe of the nesds pep, Bagloning July 1,
1956, m said, the nesds gap As compated with the 1962 study will bse
the difference betwesn 343 Hillion and 517 Million, soms $20 Million,

Mr. Fugsts said sinoe 1963 tha cost of bullding highuays has
advanced vescly 10%. Adsother astioate of the cost of completing tha
Intarstats Cyatem s boen wmads snd again ctha coat has incresssd, in
Virgpinia and ovar tha nation, 4us partially to tha innreass in
construction cost. As & repult, the smount which will b nesded to
cooplate the Interstate Systes [n Vieglonla by 1972 has gons up from
$95 Millico & pear to §126 Milllos a year, which of courms will
require more tatching funds, and thess oust coms from the primary and
sttarial systems, Hationally, tha problam sxliats of providing $5.8
Blllicn wars to conpleta the fipancing of tha Interstacte Systel in the
Ilacal ymar 1570-7]1 and Congreas is now consideriog providing for
this additiooml cost.

Anothar thiag that has bappsnsd, he aaid, sthar than
incrssssd cost of comatyootion is that revema from axisting scurcas
bhes baan grearsar tham expaoted and parbaps wa cam ba mars aptimiseioc
in the future then in 1582 that revesues will coma in in graater
amuoll ssounts then wvas chan sxpectad., Ar the same tise, reaffic has
sovn & moch graatar increass than anriciparad snd this rasults in
higher standards for highways in sll systee. On the Arterisl System,
particolarly, this bas xasulted in the nesd for immsdiately toilding
fﬂﬂtﬁlﬂlhllhl?lthltpi‘lh?lmlﬂhﬂhm deferred & fov yours.

It also bas beasa ssoaasary to incorporite mope by-pagses
than eriginally contespiated, This will briog the final cost nalrer
$500 Millfon rhan the $350 Million setisated in 1962,

At the stne time, oew sourceaa of funds appasr possibls aod
Mr. Fugite thought Virginia would cercainly get soms halp for tha
Artatial Systen in Salma snd Eristol Distriots from the Appalachian
Frogran which hes besa approved by the president and coagress,



Also, be staved, finmcing of the Iaterstats System snds in
1972, If Congrwaa provides ehe 35.5 Billion to finieb the finsncing
in 1972 the guestion srises ay to wvhat is going to happen to the mwoney
now being used for finmncing the Intarstats. Some of this be rhoyght
wouid bas available for othar cypss of highusyw, .

AL of this adds up, be said, to & very dysetic change in

vhat was forsssen in 1942, and the deparinmant bes been bosy for tuo or
threa months sssesaing thess new slements im tha continuing needs of
the highway ayster aftey July 1, 1966, Hathoughr the Mebers of tha
Commisuion Would agree with his that Lt im the duty of the Coxuission
to kesp tha citinems of the Stata and thair slacted repressptatives
in tha Generval Apgwmbly informed of the kighwuy picturs 48 thay sea
itr. Ba said the Comuission should use the noxt few wonths to presmct
inforeation &8 to the chepges affecting the highway naeds sod the
sitoation a8 to the bigbuey program, beginning at the next bisonive,
snd be would bope that tha eitinmeas of Virginia and the munbore of the
Ceonarul Asswably would imve all baen adequesely inforwed of this
picturs by the time the naxt Aseembly comvecss. As & fivsc step,
Mr, Fugate aaked ihat the Administretive Committss of the Comrlssicn
convease And xo over with the Departoent's enginestiang staff what f»
being dous At this tive and forsuleta a courss for tha Commiselon to
follow in bringing this information to the citisens of ¥irginia ae
son as possible.

Tiw weating wea adjooroed st 11:03 AN,

Agproved;

ﬁ-;-/;- ﬁn-@‘nz

7 Chairesn

Artertad;




